

No. 21-1886

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

RELENTLESS INC.; HUNTRESS INC.; SEAFREEZE FLEET LLC,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; RICHARD SPINRAD, in his official
capacity as Administrator of NOAA; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, a/k/a NOAA Fisheries; JANET COIT, in her official capacity as
Assistant Administrator for NOAA Fisheries,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island
No. 20-cv-108-WES (Hon. William E. Smith)

INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

MITCH MACDONALD
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
National Oceanic & Atmospheric
Administration

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ALISON C. FINNEGAN
DANIEL HALAINEN
DINA B. MISHRA
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-9022
dina.mishra@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Facts.....	9
1. The Omnibus Amendment and the Regulation	10
2. Omnibus Measures.....	13
3. Atlantic Herring Measures	15
C. Procedural History.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Magnuson-Stevens Act Authorizes the Regulation’s Industry-Funded Monitoring.	25
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act’s text, structure, and history unambiguously demonstrate authority for the regulation’s industry-funded monitoring.....	26
1. Section 1853(b)(8) authorizes the Service to require vessels to carry observers—including at- sea monitors—at the vessels’ own expense.....	26

2.	Industry-funded monitoring is authorized as a “necessary and appropriate measure” for fishery conservation and management.....	30
3.	Other provisions confirm that the Act authorizes industry-funded monitoring.	32
4.	History confirms that the Act authorizes industry-funded monitoring.....	34
B.	Relentless’s contrary reading of the statute fails.	37
1.	Fee-based provisions do not undercut statutory authority for industry-funded monitoring.....	37
2.	At-sea monitors qualify as “observers” under the Magnuson-Stevens Act.	45
C.	Although this Court need not reach the issue, the Service’s interpretation deserves deference.	46
II.	The Regulation Satisfies the National Standards and the Regulatory Flexibility Act.	47
A.	The National Standards Support the Regulation.....	47
B.	The Service Complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act.	55
C.	Relentless’s Remaining Criticisms Fail.	57
III.	Regulation of Relentless’s Commercial Fishing is Constitutional.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Lobster Co. v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.R.I. 2001)	51
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	28
<i>Associated Fisheries of Me. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24, 48, 52, 54, 55, 56
<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	47
<i>Bessette v. IKO Indus.</i> , 30 F.4th 75 (1st Cir. 2022).....	47, 58
<i>Bos. Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	32
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	43
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 22, 25, 26, 46, 47
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Clifton v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28

Conservation Law Found. v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....57, 58

Conservation Law Found. of New Eng. v. Franklin,
989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993).....30

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Frey,
26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)43

Coventry Health Care of Miss., Inc. v. Nevils,
137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....25

Douglas v. Seacoast Prods.,
431 U.S. 265 (1977).....59

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....46

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores,
575 U.S. 768 (2015).....28

Fishermen’s Finest, Inc. v. Locke,
593 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2010)51

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)59

Goethel v. Pritzker, No. 15-cv-497,
2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)..... 11, 25, 37, 40, 45, 61

Goethel v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017).....4, 9, 11, 54

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2012).....60

Int’l Jr. College of Bus. & Tech. v. Duncan,
802 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015).....25

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....47

Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans,
352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003).....52, 53, 54, 55, 56

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
No. 1:20-cv-466 (D.D.C.).....20

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
No. 21-5166 (D.C. Cir.).....20

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
544 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2021).....20, 25, 38, 40, 42

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014).....34

Lovgren v. Locke,
701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012).....26, 46, 48, 54

Mass. ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley,
170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....51, 53

McGirt v. Okla.,
40 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....32

Me. Pooled Disability Tr. v. Hamilton,
927 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2019).....41

Michigan v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....43, 44

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,
564 U.S. 91 (2011).....41

Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....60

Mourning v. Family Pubs. Serv.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....43

Nat’l Fed’n of Independent Bus. v. Sebelius (“NFIB”), 567 U.S. 519
(2012).....59, 60

<i>N.H. Lottery Comm’n v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	60
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Pepperell Assocs. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 246 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	43
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022)	30, 34
<i>United States v. Burdulis</i> , 753 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 998 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Lewko</i> , 269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>United States v. Roszkowski</i> , 700 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	60

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 1, 4, 21, 23, 39, 59, 60, 61
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....59

Statutes and Court Rules

Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.* 1, 2, 3, 21, 23, 47, 55, 56

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706.....57
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)9, 24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....9, 24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....9, 24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)9, 24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....9
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F).....9

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation & Management Act 1-10, 20-37
 39-52, 54,
 59

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(1)4, 59
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(2)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(3)4, 46, 59
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(4)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(5)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(8)6, 31, 49, 59
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(13)59
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(3)4
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(c)(3)4, 6, 31, 48, 50
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(2)..... 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(5).....30
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(19).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(20).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(22).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(23).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(24).....39

16 U.S.C. § 1802(26).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(27).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(31).....7, 27, 34, 46
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(32).....7, 27, 32
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(33).....48
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(36).....7, 27
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(43).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(48).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(49).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(50).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1824(b)(10)(A).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1827.....8, 37
 16 U.S.C. § 1827(b).....8, 9, 39, 40
 16 U.S.C. § 1827(b)(1)(B).....39
 16 U.S.C. § 1827(d).....8, 9, 37, 40
 16 U.S.C. § 1827(e).....8, 9, 37, 40
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a).....6
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)5, 48, 49, 51
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2) 5, 6, 31, 48, 49, 51, 52
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(3)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(5)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(6)5, 48, 51
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7) 5, 7, 30, 41, 44, 48, 49, 52
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8) 5, 7, 30, 41, 48, 49, 52, 54
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(9)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(10)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1852.....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(a).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(A).....9
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2)(A).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1853.....39, 40, 42, 43, 47
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a).....6
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A).....6, 30, 31, 47, 54
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(5)6, 32, 49
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(11) 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b).....6
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(1)6, 29, 33, 39

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(4)29

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) 6, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 35, 36, 45, 46, 47, 48

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14)6, 30, 31, 47

16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)5

16 U.S.C. § 1853a.....8, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(b)39

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(3).....39

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(4).....39

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(5)(C)39

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)8, 37, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1854.....4

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)46

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)5

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A).....54

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3)5

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b).....6, 46

16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)46

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)8

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B).....42, 43

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(C)(i)40

16 U.S.C. § 1855(d).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....9, 24, 54

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B)9

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(D)8

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(E).....8

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(F).....8

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(L).....7, 8, 32, 34, 41, 48

16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D) 7, 32, 33, 34, 36, 41, 48

16 U.S.C. § 1862.....9, 37, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)37, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(1)9, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(2)8, 9, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)40

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(B).....42

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(B).....42

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E)8, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(F)38

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(G).....8, 38, 40

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)3

31 U.S.C. § 134139

31 U.S.C. § 330239, 40

31 U.S.C. § 970139

46 U.S.C. § 450229

Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976,
 Pub L. No. 94-265, 90 Stat. 3314

Sustainable Fisheries Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-297, 110 Stat. 3559 (1996)36

Fishery Conservation Amendments of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-627, 104 Stat. 443636

Regulations

46 C.F.R. §§ 28.100-28.16529

50 C.F.R. § 600.105(a)9

50 C.F.R. § 600.3055

50 C.F.R. § 600.305(a)(1)5

50 C.F.R. § 600.305(a)(3)5

50 C.F.R. § 600.310(g)(2)50

50 C.F.R. § 600.315(a)(1)49

50 C.F.R. § 600.340(c)44

50 C.F.R. § 600.345(b)(1)48

50 C.F.R. § 635.7(a)8

50 C.F.R. § 648.27, 17, 28, 32, 45

50 C.F.R. § 648.4(a)(10)(i)61

50 C.F.R. § 648.4(a)(10)(iv)(A)61

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(a)8

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)13, 27, 36, 61

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(1).....13, 15
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(2).....13, 15
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(i).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(ii).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(iii).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(iv).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(v).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(vi).....13
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(vii).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4).....13, 14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(i).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(ii).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(iii).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(iv).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(v).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(5).....13, 14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(6).....13, 14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(h).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(i).....14
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(k)(4).....7, 10, 25, 36
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m).....13, 27
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(i).....61
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(i)(B).....16, 28, 32
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii).....49, 61
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii)(A).....53
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii)(B).....16
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii)(D).....18, 49, 52
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii)(E).....18, 49, 52
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(ii)(F).....18, 53
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(iii).....49, 53
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(1)(iv).....61
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(3).....17, 61
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(4).....17
 50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)(4)(ii).....61
 50 C.F.R. § 648.18.....11
 50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)(1)(v)(B).....7, 10, 25, 36
 50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)(4)(ii)(F)(4).....7, 10, 25, 37
 50 C.F.R. § 660.16.....8
 50 C.F.R. § 660.16(a).....7, 10, 25, 37

50 C.F.R. § 679.518
 50 C.F.R. § 679.51(d)(1)(i).....7, 10, 25, 37
 55 Fed. Reg. 4839 (Feb. 12, 1990)7, 10, 24, 35
 65 Fed. Reg. 11,956 (Mar. 7, 2000).....15
 65 Fed. Reg. 77,450 (Dec. 11, 2000).....15
 83 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 19, 2018)11, 12
 83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7, 2018).....11, 12
 85 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 7, 2020) 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
 19, 20, 25, 29, 30, 31, 38,
 39, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48,
 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55,
 56, 58
 86 Fed. Reg. 17,081 (Apr. 1, 2021)15, 16

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (1989).....36, 42
 H.R. Rep. No. 114-605 (2016).....37
 S. Rep. No. 101-414 (1990).....36
 S. Rep. No. 114-66 (2015).....37
 S. Rep. No. 114-239 (2016).....37
 S. Rep. No. 115-139 (2017).....37
 S. Rep. No. 115-275 (2018).....37
 S. Rep. No. 116-127 (2019).....37
 Oversight of Marine Fisheries Management: Hearings Before the
 National Ocean Policy Study of the Comm. on Commerce,
 Science, & Transp., U.S. Senate, 101st Cong. 464 (1989).....35

Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976,
Reauth.—Part II, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries &
Wildlife Conservation & the Env’t of the Comm. on Merchant
Marine & Fisheries, U.S. House of Representatives, 101st
Cong. 33 (1989).....35

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3

National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration Fisheries, *Fishery
Observers*, [https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/fishery-
observers](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/fishery-observers) (last accessed Apr. 22, 2022)8

National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration Fisheries, *Atlantic
Herring* (Mar. 24, 2022), [https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
species/atlantic-herring](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/atlantic-herring).....15

National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration Fisheries, *Fishing
Gear: Bottom Trawls* (June 1, 2021),
[https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/bycatch/fishing-gear-
bottom-trawls](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/bycatch/fishing-gear-bottom-trawls).....10

New England Fishery Management Council, *Management Plans*
(2021), <https://www.nefmc.org/management-plans>.....9
